
hjh 

Decision No. 78762 
------------------

BE!ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ll~ STATE OF CAJ~I~ORNIA 

Appli.cation of . ..Tohn A. l-!aga'n ."',;,,d ) 
Evel~ Rag~n doins busi~e~s ~s ) 
Phil:ipsville w~ter Co. to se:l ) 
and Darrell J. Beasley and Ru:h E. ~) 
2easley t~ buy the water system in ) 
Phillipsville, Humboldt Co. 

.. ~1'?lic3tion No. 52347 
(Filed Deee~cr 9, 1970) 

OPINION ........ -- .... ~-

Applicants John A. Eagan ,'lnd Evelyn Hagan (hereiThlfter 

called Sellers) are the o~~ers of a public utility water system 

known as Phillipsville Water Co. which serves in an area described 3S 

Riverview Acres Subeivision and vicinity along Avenue of the Gi~nts 

and th~ South Fork of th~ Eel River in the community of Phillipsville 

under a certific~te' of public convenience and' necessity granted by 

Decision. No. 4.5704 issued 113y 15" 1951 in Application No. 31928'. 

Sellers deSire to, dispose of the system in order to' retire and 

request to be relieved of public utility responsibilities related 

to the system pro,oscd to be tr~nsferred. 

Applicant D3rrell J. Beasley is ~ngagcd in the sand and 

gravel bUSiness and~pplic~nt Ruth E. Beasley, his Wife, is post­

mistress at Phillipsville. It is alleged that s4id applicants 

(hereinafter called Buyers) are familiar with the plant
7 

have 

experience and equipment and are the only residents of Phillipsville 

c~pable of taking over the business. '!he financ1.,,!' 'statement of , , 

D."r=ell Beasley is attached to, the application ~s Exhibit B. 

In, the 'application applicants state tn~t.the originnl cost 

of :he property to be tr4nsferred is $-17,306 .and the depreciation 

reserve as of December 31, 1969 7 is $9,185 resulting in a net book 

-1 ... 



e, 
A .. 52347 hjh 

cost as of said date of $8,121. lhe selling price is stated to be 

$13,260 of which $1,000 is to be paid down and the balance of 

$12,260 with interest at 6 percent per year is p~yable in annual 

illStallmcnts of not less than $500 nor more than $3,000. 

Buyers propose to adopt the presently filed tariffs of the 

Sellers and ~gree to be bound by any outstanding Commission decisions 

an%r directives involving the wate~ system to be tr3nsfe~ed. 

Both Sellers and Buyers warrant that there are no c~tomer 

deposits to establish credit auo no main extension advances. 

A Financial Examiner of the Commission staff prepared a 

memorandum dated February 26, 1971, pertaining to the application 

herein which is made a part of the record in this proceeding as 

Exhibit No .. 1. In Exhibit No. 1 the staff points out that under 

the terms of the note as written it appears that the prinCipal of 

$12,260 need not be repaid since lln annual inst.lllment payment of 

$500 is not sufficient to cover the annual interest on the note. 

The staff hAs informed the appliCAnts of the indefiniteness with 

respect to the terms of the installment note. 

According to Exhibit No. 1 as of December 31, 1970 recorded 

cost of the plant to be transferred after staff adjustments is as 

follows·: 

Land 

Water !reatment Equipment 

Tanks 

Water Mains 

Meters 

$: 523; * 
638 

4.585 

8)432 

747 

Other Equiptnent 1.l2 

Total $15,03t· 
Reserve for Depreciation ~8,z 921) 
Net Utility Plant $ 6,116 
* Revised per staff's memorandum dated May 11, 

Exhibit No. 2 herein. 
-2'· 

" 
1971, 



A. 52347 hjh 

The staff's conclusions and recommend~tions are as follows: 

The Buyers, Darrell J. and Ruth E. Beasley, appear to be 

£1nnnctally &ble and experieuced to assume the responsibilities 

of operating a water utility. They are also long established 

residents of tbe community and are acquainted with the water 

system. The staff has no objection to the proposed sale, 

but it should be noted that the applic~tion contains the 

following discrepancies: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

The application does not include a request 
for the required authorization for issuance 
of a long-term promissory note in the prayer~ 

The terms.of payment of the proposed note 
provide no provision for the repayment of 
principal. 

The proposed note of $12,260 exceeds the 
recorded book va.lue of the wolter system. 

By letter d~:ed April 1, 1971, applicant John A. Bagan 

requested that the application be amended as follows: 

"It is requ~sted tb.a.t authority be granted for the 

issuance of a long term promissory note as an instrument 

of record in process of sale. 

"Substitute enclosed 'Sellers escrow instructions' 

for one now attached to application 4; 52347." 

The Sellers Esc=ow Instructions attached to the letter 

proV'ide that Darrell J. Beasley and Ruth E. Beasley will execute a 

Deed of Trust in favor of John A. Hagan and' Evelyn Hagan eove=ing 

the property described' to secure a note for ~12,260, with interest' 
, ' 

at 6 percent per annum; principal payable in annual installments of 

$500, but not more than, $3,000 per year, beginning. one ye3r from 

date of close of escrow and con~inuing until paid in full. The 

interest is to accrue from the close of escrow and is to be payable 

a.nnually, beginning on October 1, 1971. 

-3-



A. 52347 hjh 

Said letter from John A. Hagan, owner, to the Commission 

dated April 1, 1971, 4nd the attachments thereto are made A part 

of the :ecord herein as Exhibit No.3. 

The Commission finds that: 

1. The proposed sale and transfer is not aciverse to thepuhlic 

interest. 

2. Buyers have the financial resources to acquire and opcr~~e 

the water systeo called Phillipsville Water Co. 

3. It is reasonable for Buyers to apply the present rates of 

Sellers in the service area of Phillipsville Water Co. 

4.. Buyers should be authorized to issue the long-term 

promissory note and deed of trust as requested in Exhibit No.3 .. 

S. The money, property or labor to' be procured or paid for by 

the issuance of indebtedness herein authorized is reasonably 

required for the purposes specified herein, and such purposes are 

not, in whole or in part, reAsonably chargeable to operating expenses 

or to income. 

6. The amount of $7 ,l44 ~!:l.Qa1d,bo cbn:r:ged to Aecocn't No .. 100.5, 

Utility Plant AcquiSition Adjustments.. this amount is the purchase 

price cf $13,260 less' $6,116, the book value of the water system .. 

7. A public hearing is not necessary. 

On the basis of the foregOing findings the Coanniss1on 

concludes that the application should be granted as provided by the 

follOWing order. 

!he Iluthoriza tion here'in granted shall not be construed as 

a finding of the v~lue of the rights and p:operties herein authorized 

to be transferred nor ~s indicative of the amounts to be ineludcd in 

proceedings for ehe dete4mination of just and reasonable rates .. 

-4-



A. 52347 hjh 

ORDER 
-~---.-' 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

lp On or after the effective date hereof and on or before 

July 30, 1971, John A. Hagan and Evelyn Ragan (Sellers), doing 

business as Phillipsville Water Co .. , may transfer and sell to, 

Darrell J. Beasley and Ruth E. Beasley, his wife (Buyers), and the 

latter may acquire" the public utility water system referred to 

herein, substantially in accordance with the terms of the transfer 

agreement attached to the Exhibit No., 3, together with the operating 

rights pertaining thereto. 

2. Buyers shDll file, within ten days after the effective 

d~te of the transfer, a notice of adoption of the presently filed 

rates and rules of Sellers, in accordance with the procedure 

prescribed by General Order No. 96-A. No increases in presently 

filed rates shall be made unless authorized by this Commission. 

3. On or before the date of actual transfer of the specific 

properties herein autborized~ applicants John A. Hag~n and Evelyn 

Hagan shall transfer and deliver to Buyers Darrell J. Beasley 

~nd Ruth E. Beasley and the latter shall receive and preserve 

all records, memoranda and papers pertaining to the construction 

and operation of the properties herein authorized to be transferred. 

4. On or before the end of the third month after consummation 

of the transfer as herein, a,uthorized, Buyers shall cause to be 
, 

f11ed with, ~he Commission, ,in such form as the Commiss~on may 
, , . 

, , 

prescribe, an annual:report, or ;oeports, related to the operations 

of Sellers for the period commencing w1~h the first day of the 
, ' 

, , 
current year to and includ1ug, the effective date of the transfer. 

-5-



e 
A. 52347 hjh 

5. Within ten days after the actual dAte of transfer,'Sellers 

and Buyers jointly shall file in this proceeding (a) a written 

statement showing the ~te of tra~fer and the cla:e upon which 

Buyers 3ssumcd op~~ation of the water system herein authorized to· 

be transferred, and (b) a trueeopy of each instrument of transfer 

of said water system and operating rights. 

6. For the year 1971, Buye~s shall ~?ply a depreciation rate 

of 2.7 percent to the o~iginal cost of depr~ciable plant. Until 

re~iew indicates otherwise, Buyers shall continue to use this rate. 

Buyers shall re~iew their d~preci3tion rates at intervals of five 

years llnd whenever a mlljor ebange in c!epreeiable plant occurs. Any 

re~1sed depreciation r.:ltc shall be determined by: (1) subtracting 

the estimated future ne~ sal~age and the depreciation reserve from 

the originel cost of plant, (2) dividing the result by the estimated 

remaining liie of the plant, and (3) di~id1ng the quotient by the 

original cost of p!ant. The results of each review shall be 

submitted promptly to this Commission. 

7. Buyers e=e .:\:~ho:,izcd to iss'.:e t1::.c lcus-ter:n promissory 

note a:c.d deea of trust as re<t~ested in Exhi~'i.t No. 3 herein., 

8. Buyers shall file, within ninety days after the effective 

date of the traU$f'er 7 two copi.es of th~ W3tC:: system map, required 

by parag=aph I .. 10 • .a. of Ge'~er:ll ~der No. 103 0,0£ the W3e'er systetD. 

facilities herein nuthorized to be transferred. 

9. Upon completion of.~he transfer of the public utility 

water system pursuant to this order, ,Buyers shall charge the amount 

of $7,l44 to Account No. 100.5 7 Utility P1&nt Ae~u1sition Adjustment& 

-6-



e 
A. 52347 hjh 

10. Upon compliance with all of the above conditions of this , 
order, Sellers shall stand relieved of all further public utility 

obligations in connection with the operation of the public utility 

water system properties and operating rights herein authorized to 

be transferred. 

The authority herein granted to issue a note and deed of 

trust will become effective when Buycrs hav~ paid the fee prescribed 

by Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities· Code, which fee is 

$50.00. In other respects the effective daee of ehis order shall 

be twenty days after the dete hereof. 

Dated at _____ Sall_ .. Di_·_cg .... o _____ "r" california, this 

5<-1 day of ____ ..... J~Uolol,;~u.E __ _ 


